pro forma financial statements give effect to the proposed Reorganization in which APX will merge with and into MUA Merger Subsidiary,
LLC, a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of MUA (the �Merger Subsidiary�). Following the Reorganization, the Merger Subsidiary will dissolve
under Maryland law and be liquidated into MUA, and APX will terminate their registration under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as
amended. The proposed transaction will be accounted for as a tax-free reorganization in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. The historical cost basis of the investments is carried over to the surviving entity. It is not anticipated
that MUA will sell any securities of APX acquired in the reorganization other than in the ordinary course of business.

B-1

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

157

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Alabama - 0.4%
County of Jefferson Alabama, RB, Series A:
5.25%, 1/01/13 $ 635 $ 435 $ 1,070 $ 601,904 $ 412,328 $ 1,014,232
5.25%, 1/01/17 530 365 895 480,530 330,931 811,461

1,082,434 743,259 1,825,693

Alaska - 0.5%
Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority, RB, Williams Lynxs,
Alaska Cargoport, AMT:
7.80%, 5/01/14 395 �  395 389,462 �  389,462
8.00%, 5/01/23 �  2,000 2,000 �  1,925,240 1,925,240

389,462 1,925,240 2,314,702

Arizona - 5.4%
Coconino County Pollution Control Corp. Arizona, Refunding RB, Tucson
Electric Power-Navajo, Series A, AMT, 7.13%, 10/01/32 3,000 �  3,000 3,001,380 �  3,001,380
Maricopa County IDA Arizona, RB, Series A:
Arizona Charter Schools Project, 6.63%, 7/01/20 1,625 1,100 2,725 1,251,981 847,495 2,099,476
Sun King Apartments Project, 6.00%, 11/01/10 �  5 5 �  4,969 4,969
Phoenix IDA Arizona, Refunding RB, America West Airlines Inc. Project,
AMT, 6.30%, 4/01/23 4,800 2,950 7,750 3,753,744 2,306,988 6,060,732
Pima County IDA, RB, Arizona Charter Schools Project, Series E, 7.25%,
7/01/31 1,375 960 2,335 1,380,115 963,571 2,343,686
Pima County IDA, Refunding IDRB, Tucson Electric Power, 5.75%, 9/01/29 670 460 1,130 681,779 468,087 1,149,866
Pima County IDA, Refunding RB:
Arizona Charter Schools Project, Series O, 5.25%, 7/01/31 500 �  500 398,950 �  398,950
Charter Schools II, Series A, 6.75%, 7/01/31 670 �  670 646,195 �  646,195
Salt Verde Financial Corp., RB, Senior:
5.00%, 12/01/32 2,840 1,950 4,790 2,575,709 1,768,533 4,344,242
5.00%, 12/01/37 1,850 �  1,850 1,640,487 �  1,640,487
Show Low Improvement District, Special Assessment Bonds, District No. 5,
6.38%, 1/01/15 745 �  745 745,477 �  745,477
University Medical Center Corp. Arizona, RB:
6.25%, 7/01/29 280 540 820 298,052 574,814 872,866
6.50%, 7/01/39 500 �  500 532,990 �  532,990
Yavapai County IDA Arizona, RB, Yavapai Regional Medical Center, Series A,
6.00%, 8/01/33 �  500 500 �  502,870 502,870

16,906,859 7,437,327 24,344,186

California - 4.3%
California Health Facilities Financing Authority, RB, Cedars-Sinai Medical
Center, 5.00%, 8/15/39 640 �  640 618,938 �  618,938
California Statewide Communities Development Authority, Refunding RB:
American Baptist Homes of the West, 6.25%, 10/01/39 1,290 885 2,175 1,281,331 879,053 2,160,384
Senior Living, Southern California, 7.00%, 11/15/29 600 400 1,000 644,442 429,628 1,074,070
Senior Living, Southern California, 7.25%, 11/15/41 2,060 1,440 3,500 2,234,029 1,561,651 3,795,680

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

158

City of Fontana California, Special Tax Bonds, Refunding, Community Facilities
District No. 22-Sierra, Series H, 6.00%, 9/01/34 1,320 1,000 2,320 1,261,432 955,630 2,217,062
State of California, GO
4.50%, 10/01/36 2,555 1,755 4,310 2,289,433 1,572,585 3,862,018
Various Purpose, 6.00%, 3/01/33 3,075 2,120 5,195 3,384,683 2,333,505 5,718,188

11,714,288 7,732,052 19,446,340

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-2

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

159

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Colorado - 2.7%
Elk Valley Public Improvement Corp., RB, Public Improvement Fee:
Series A, 7.10%, 9/01/14 $ 1,395 $ �  $ 1,395 $ 1,424,532 $ �  $ 1,424,532
Series A, 7.30%, 9/01/22 2,095 2,800 4,895 2,048,533 2,737,896 4,786,429
Series B, 7.45%, 9/01/31 200 �  200 186,542 �  186,542
Plaza Metropolitan District No. 1 Colorado, Tax Allocation Bonds, Tax
Increment:
Public Improvement Fee, 8.00%, 12/01/25 2,850 2,000 4,850 2,853,192 2,002,240 4,855,432
Subordinate Public Improvement Fee, 8.13%, 12/01/25 525 500 1,025 500,724 476,880 977,604

7,013,523 5,217,016 12,230,539

Connecticut - 2.7%
Connecticut State Development Authority, RB, AFCO Cargo BDL LLC Project,
AMT, 8.00%, 4/01/30 3,490 �  3,490 3,297,945 �  3,297,945
Harbor Point Infrastructure Improvement District, Tax Allocation Bonds, Harbor
Point Project, Series A, 7.88%, 4/01/39 2,340 1,610 3,950 2,450,893 1,686,298 4,137,191
Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut, RB, Public Improvement, Priority
Distribution:
6.25%, 1/01/31 2,610 1,785 4,395 2,098,075 1,434,890 3,532,965
5.25%, 1/01/33 (a) �  1,500 1,500 �  1,072,530 1,072,530

7,846,913 4,193,718 12,040,631

District of Columbia - 2.2%
District of Columbia, RB, Methodist Home District of Columbia, Series A:
7.38%, 1/01/30 985 680 1,665 998,583 689,377 1,687,960
7.50%, 1/01/39 1,615 1,110 2,725 1,638,789 1,126,351 2,765,140
District of Columbia Tobacco Settlement Financing Corp., Refunding RB,
Asset-Backed, 6.50%, 5/15/33 1,055 730 1,785 1,035,208 716,305 1,751,513
Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority, RB, CAB, 2nd Senior Lien, Series
B (AGC) (b):
6.54%, 10/01/30 7,000 �  7,000 2,126,810 �  2,126,810
6.75%, 10/01/39 �  9,770 9,770 �  1,691,871 1,691,871

5,799,390 4,223,904 10,023,294

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-3

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

160

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Florida - 9.2%
Capital Region Community Development District Florida, Special
Assessment Bonds, Capital Improvement,
Series A, 7.00%, 5/01/39 $ 945 $ 630 $ 1,575 $ 886,278 $ 590,852 $ 1,477,130
County of Miami-Dade Florida, Refunding RB, Miami International
Airport, Series A-1, 5.38%, 10/01/41 705 360 1,065 713,100 364,136 1,077,236
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority Florida, RB, Special Purpose,
JetBlue Airways Corp., AMT, 6.38%, 11/15/26 1,180 �  1,180 1,102,887 �  1,102,887
Harbor Bay Community Development District Florida, Special
Assessment Bonds, Series A, 7.00%, 5/01/33 455 �  455 455,332 �  455,332
Hillsborough County IDA, RB:
National Gypsum Co., Series A, AMT, 7.13%, 4/01/30 2,000 2,500 4,500 1,742,020 2,177,525 3,919,545
National Gypsum Co., Series B, AMT, 7.13%, 4/01/30 1,540 1,560 3,100 1,341,355 1,358,776 2,700,131
Tampa General Hospital Project, 5.00%, 10/01/36 2,670 �  2,670 2,492,071 �  2,492,071
Jacksonville Economic Development Commission, RB, Gerdau
Ameristeel US Inc., AMT, 5.30%, 5/01/37 1,300 900 2,200 1,005,212 695,916 1,701,128
Jacksonville Economic Development Commission, Refunding RB,
Florida Proton Therapy Institute, Series A, 6.00%, 9/01/17 850 840 1,690 867,077 856,876 1,723,953
Lee County IDA Florida, RB, Series A, Lee Charter Foundation,
5.38%, 6/15/37 2,620 1,810 4,430 2,005,165 1,385,247 3,390,412
Main Street Community Development District, Special Assessment
Bonds, Series B, 6.90%, 5/01/17 500 345 845 469,165 323,724 792,889
Midtown Miami Community Development District, Special
Assessment Bonds, Series A:
6.00%, 5/01/24 �  1,370 1,370 �  1,313,707 1,313,707
6.25%, 5/01/37 3,255 1,350 4,605 3,054,036 1,266,651 4,320,687
Santa Rosa Bay Bridge Authority, RB, 6.25%, 7/01/28 3,040 2,140 5,180 1,655,432 1,165,337 2,820,769
Sarasota County Health Facilities Authority, Refunding RB, Village
On The Isle Project:
5.50%, 1/01/27 860 590 1,450 781,293 536,003 1,317,296
5.50%, 1/01/32 795 550 1,345 704,879 487,652 1,192,531
Sarasota County Public Hospital District, RB, Sarasota Memorial
Hospital Project, Series A, 5.63%, 7/01/39 695 �  695 720,374 �  720,374
Sumter Landing Community Development District Florida, RB,
Sub-Series B, 5.70%, 10/01/38 2,380 1,615 3,995 1,863,064 1,264,222 3,127,286
Tampa Palms Open Space & Transportation Community Development
District, RB, Capital Improvement, Richmond Place Project, 7.50%,
5/01/18 �  1,905 1,905 �  1,905,152 1,905,152
Tolomato Community Development District, Special Assessment
Bonds, Special Assessment, 6.65%, 5/01/40 2,680 1,850 4,530 2,132,744 1,472,230 3,604,974

23,991,484 17,164,006 41,155,490

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-4

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

161

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Georgia - 4.2%
City of Atlanta Georgia, Tax Allocation Bonds, Princeton Lakes Project,
5.50%, 1/01/31 $ 640 $ 395 $ 1,035 $ 561,792 $ 346,731 $ 908,523
Clayton County Development Authority, RB, Delta Air Lines Inc.
Project, Series A, 8.75%, 6/01/29 1,990 1,375 3,365 2,122,972 1,466,877 3,589,849
County of Clayton Georgia, Tax Allocation Bonds, Ellenwood Project,
7.50%, 7/01/33 2,375 1,640 4,015 2,257,461 1,558,836 3,816,297
DeKalb County Hospital Authority Georgia, RB, DeKalb Medical
Center Inc. Project, 6.13%, 9/01/40 (c) 2,625 1,805 4,430 2,625,735 1,805,505 4,431,240
Gainesville & Hall County Development Authority, Refunding RB, Acts
Retirement Life Community, Series A-2:
6.38%, 11/15/29 700 �  700 727,076 �  727,076
6.63%, 11/15/39 235 645 880 244,160 670,142 914,302
Rockdale County Development Authority, RB, Visy Paper Project,
Series A, AMT, 6.13%, 1/01/34 2,435 1,680 4,115 2,245,606 1,549,330 3,794,936
Thomasville Hospital Authority, RB, Anticipation Certificates, John D.
Archbold, 5.38%, 11/01/40 (c) 300 210 510 297,555 208,289 505,844

11,082,357 7,605,710 18,688,067

Guam - 1.9%
Guam Government Waterworks Authority, Refunding RB, Water:
5.88%, 7/01/35 1,150 800 1,950 1,128,115 784,776 1,912,891
6.00%, 7/01/25 750 515 1,265 766,267 526,170 1,292,437
Territory of Guam, GO, Series A:
6.00%, 11/15/19 365 250 615 377,852 258,803 636,655
6.75%, 11/15/29 635 440 1,075 675,361 467,966 1,143,327
7.00%, 11/15/39 660 455 1,115 704,774 485,867 1,190,641
Territory of Guam, RB, Section 30, Series A, 5.63%, 12/01/29 1,460 1,000 2,460 1,487,536 1,018,860 2,506,396

5,139,905 3,542,442 8,682,347

Illinois - 5.2%
City of Chicago Illinois, Refunding RB, American Airlines Inc. Project,
5.50%, 12/01/30 4,140 2,860 7,000 3,075,606 2,124,694 5,200,300
Illinois Finance Authority, RB:
Clare at Water Tower Project, Series A, 6.13%, 5/15/38 (d)(e) 2,950 2,050 5,000 1,176,843 817,806 1,994,649
Roosevelt University Project, 6.50%, 4/01/44 2,470 1,700 4,170 2,590,314 1,782,807 4,373,121
Rush University Medical Center Obligation Group, Series A, 7.25%,
11/01/30 �  2,000 2,000 �  2,277,400 2,277,400
Rush University Medical Center Obligation Group, Series B, 7.25%,
11/01/30 1,170 �  1,170 1,332,279 �  1,332,279
Illinois Finance Authority, Refunding RB:
Friendship Village of Schaumbu, 7.25%, 2/15/45 2,370 1,630 4,000 2,351,775 1,617,465 3,969,240
Primary Health Care Centers Program, 6.60%, 7/01/24 685 490 1,175 609,465 435,968 1,045,433
Village of Lincolnshire Illinois, Special Tax Bonds, Sedgebrook Project,
6.25%, 3/01/34 1,070 755 1,825 864,196 609,783 1,473,979
Village of Wheeling Illinois, Tax Allocation Bonds, North
Milwaukee/Lake-Cook TIF Project, 6.00%, 1/01/25 825 750 1,575 752,821 684,383 1,437,204

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

162

12,753,299 10,350,306 23,103,605

Indiana - 1.2%
Indiana Finance Authority, Refunding RB, Improvement, U.S. Steel
Corp., 6.00%, 12/01/26 (c) 900 620 1,520 906,714 624,625 1,531,339
Indiana Health & Educational Facilities Financing Authority, Refunding
RB, Community Foundation Northwest Indiana, 5.50%, 3/01/37 �  1,770 1,770 �  1,723,856 1,723,856
Vigo County Hospital Authority Indiana, RB, Union Hospital Inc. (a):
5.70%, 9/01/37 615 440 1,055 534,164 382,167 916,331
5.75%, 9/01/42 765 545 1,310 655,116 466,716 1,121,832

2,095,994 3,197,364 5,293,358

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-5

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

163

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Kentucky - 0.7%
Kentucky Economic Development Finance Authority, Refunding RB, Owensboro
Medical Health System:
Series A, 6.38%, 6/01/40 $ 935 $ 645 $ 1,580 $ 961,180 $ 663,060 $ 1,624,240
Series B, 6.38%, 3/01/40 885 615 1,500 909,780 632,220 1,542,000

1,870,960 1,295,280 3,166,240

Louisiana - 1.2%
Louisiana Local Government Environmental Facilities & Community
Development Authority, RB, Westlake Chemical Corp. Projects, 6.75%, 11/01/32 3,000 2,000 5,000 3,084,960 2,056,640 5,141,600

Maryland - 1.2%
Maryland EDC, RB, Transportation Facilities Project, Series A, 5.75%, 6/01/35 615 420 1,035 628,179 429,001 1,057,180
Maryland EDC, Refunding RB, Health & Mental Hygiene Program, Series A,
7.75%, 3/01/25 1,480 �   1,480 1,495,570 �  1,495,570
Maryland Health & Higher Educational Facilities Authority, RB, Washington
Christian Academy, 5.50%, 7/01/38 590 410 1,000 253,712 176,308 430,020
Maryland State Energy Financing Administration, RB, Cogeneration, AES
Warrior Run, AMT, 7.40%, 9/01/19 1,080 1,500 2,580 1,080,313 1,500,435 2,580,748

3,457,774 2,105,744 5,563,518

Massachusetts - 1.2%
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency, RB, First Mortgage, Overlook
Communities, Series A, 6.25%, 7/01/34 �  1,845 1,845 �  1,584,597 1,584,597
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency, Refunding RB, Eastern Nazarene
College:
5.63%, 4/01/19 �  1,070 1,070 �  975,519 975,519
5.63%, 4/01/29 500 �  500 402,565 �  402,565
Massachusetts Health & Educational Facilities Authority, RB, Jordan Hospital,
Series E, 6.75%, 10/01/33 1,150 850 2,000 1,126,747 832,813 1,959,560
Massachusetts Health & Educational Facilities Authority, Refunding RB, Milton
Hospital, Series C, 5.50%, 7/01/16 �  500 500 �  444,240 444,240

1,529,312 3,837,169 5,366,481

Michigan - 2.7%
Advanced Technology Academy, RB, 6.00%, 11/01/37 900 625 1,525 803,808 558,200 1,362,008
County of Wayne Michigan, GO, Building Improvement,
Series A, 6.75%, 11/01/39 545 375 920 574,839 395,531 970,370
Monroe County Hospital Finance Authority, Refunding RB, Mercy Memorial
Hospital Corp. Obligation, 5.50%, 6/01/35 1,740 1,260 3,000 1,433,395 1,037,975 2,471,370
Royal Oak Hospital Finance Authority Michigan, Refunding RB, William
Beaumont Hospital, 8.25%, 9/01/39 3,735 2,575 6,310 4,408,532 3,039,350 7,447,882

7,220,574 5,031,056 12,251,630

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

164

Minnesota - 0.4%
City of Minneapolis Minnesota, Refunding RB, Fairview Health Services, Series
A, 6.75%, 11/15/32 1,785 �  1,785 1,992,078 �  1,992,078

Missouri - 0.9%
Kansas City IDA Missouri, RB, First Mortgage, Bishop Spencer, Series A,
6.50%, 1/01/35 1,000 1,000 2,000 887,200 887,200 1,774,400
Kirkwood IDA Missouri, RB, Aberdeen Heights,
Series A, 8.25%, 5/15/39 1,370 945 2,315 1,363,931 940,814 2,304,745

2,251,131 1,828,014 4,079,145

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-6

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

165

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Multi-State - 0.3%
MuniMae TE Bond Subsidiary LLC, 7.50%, 6/30/49 (a)(f)(g) $ 960 $ 672 $ 1,632 $ 890,681 $ 623,477 $ 1,514,158

Nevada - 0.2%
County of Clark Nevada, Special Assessment Bonds, Special Improvement
District No. 142, Local Improvement, 6.38%, 8/01/23 610 380 990 576,834 359,339 936,173

New Hampshire - 0.4%
New Hampshire Health & Education Facilities Authority, RB, Catholic Medical
Center, 5.00%, 7/01/36 1,165 835 2,000 990,355 709,825 1,700,180

New Jersey - 7.1%
New Jersey EDA, RB, Continental Airlines Inc. Project, AMT:
6.63%, 9/15/12 �  3,050 3,050 �  3,081,537 3,081,537
6.25%, 9/15/19 2,000 �  2,000 1,921,780 �  1,921,780
6.40%, 9/15/23 1,000 �  1,000 959,630 �  959,630
6.25%, 9/15/29 3,330 1,000 4,330 3,123,873 938,100 4,061,973
9.00%, 6/01/33 1,250 �  1,250 1,315,862 �  1,315,862
New Jersey EDA, Refunding RB, Newark Airport Marriott Hotel, 7.00%,
10/01/14 2,500 1,500 4,000 2,503,200 1,501,920 4,005,120
New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority, Refunding RB, University of
Medicine & Dentistry, Series B:
7.13%, 12/01/23 �  670 670 �  774,078 774,078
7.50%, 12/01/32 2,510 1,065 3,575 2,874,728 1,219,755 4,094,483
New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority, RB, Pascack Valley
Hospital Association, 6.63%, 7/01/36 (d)(e) 2,000 1,870 3,870 20 19 39
New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority, Refunding RB, St.
Joseph�s Healthcare System, 6.63%, 7/01/38 2,410 1,680 4,090 2,471,503 1,722,873 4,194,376
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority, RB, CAB, Transportation
System, Series C (AMBAC),
5.05%, 12/15/35 (b) 3,450 2,760 6,210 739,784 591,827 1,331,611
Tobacco Settlement Financing Corp. New Jersey, Refunding RB, Series 1A:
4.50%, 6/01/23 2,950 2,050 5,000 2,817,663 1,958,037 4,775,700
5.00%, 6/01/41 1,250 860 2,110 864,363 594,681 1,459,044

19,592,406 12,382,827 31,975,233

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-7

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

166

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
New York - 6.1%
Brooklyn Arena Local Development Corp., RB, Barclays Center Project,
6.38%, 7/15/43 $ 1,000 $ 685 $ 1,685 $ 1,024,220 $ 701,591 $ 1,725,811
Chautauqua County Industrial Development Agency, RB, NRG Dunkirk
Power Project, 5.88%, 4/01/42 2,485 1,710 4,195 2,526,425 1,738,506 4,264,931
Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency New York, RB, St. Francis
Hospital, Series B, 7.50%, 3/01/29 �  1,000 1,000 �  993,870 993,870
Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency New York, Refunding RB,
St. Francis Hospital, Series A, 7.50%, 3/01/29 1,400 �  1,400 1,391,418 �  1,391,418
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, RB, Series 2008-C, 6.50%, 11/15/28 3,685 2,000 5,685 4,279,354 2,322,580 6,601,934
New York City Industrial Development Agency, RB:
American Airlines Inc., JFK International Airport, AMT, 8.00%, 8/01/28 1,045 720 1,765 1,088,754 750,146 1,838,900
British Airways Plc Project, AMT, 7.63%, 12/01/32 2,400 1,730 4,130 2,373,024 1,710,555 4,083,579
Series C, 6.80%, 6/01/28 510 350 860 536,219 367,993 904,212
Special Needs Facilities Pooled Program, Series C-1, 6.50%, 7/01/24 �  830 830 �  771,178 771,178
Special Needs Facilities Pooled Program, Series C-1, 6.63%, 7/01/29 1,515 �  1,515 1,358,546 �  1,358,546
New York Liberty Development Corp., RB, National Sports Museum Project,
Series A, 6.13%, 2/15/19 (d)(e) 870 630 1,500 9 6 15
New York State Dormitory Authority, RB, North Shore-Long Island Jewish
Health System, Series A, 5.50%, 5/01/37 �  1,000 1,000 �  1,024,960 1,024,960
Yonkers Industrial Development Agency New York, RB, Sarah Lawrence
College Project, Series A, 6.00%, 6/01/41 1,240 850 2,090 1,292,799 886,193 2,178,992

15,870,768 11,267,578 27,138,346

North Carolina - 1.2%
North Carolina Medical Care Commission, Refunding RB, First Mortgage,
Deerfield, Series A, 6.13%, 11/01/38 2,335 3,230 5,565 2,317,884 3,206,324 5,524,208

Ohio - 1.9%
Buckeye Tobacco Settlement Financing Authority, RB, Asset-Backed, Senior
Series A-2:
5.13%, 6/01/24 2,265 1,120 3,385 2,084,276 1,030,635 3,114,911
6.50%, 6/01/47 3,935 2,685 6,620 3,229,218 2,203,419 5,432,637

5,313,494 3,234,054 8,547,548

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-8

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

167

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Pennsylvania - 8.4%
Allegheny County Hospital Development Authority, Refunding RB, Health
System, West Penn, Series A, 5.38%, 11/15/40 $ 3,960 $ 2,385 $ 6,345 $ 3,178,019 $ 1,914,034 $ 5,092,053
Bucks County IDA, RB, Ann�s Choice Inc. Facility, Series A:
6.13%, 1/01/25 200 1,160 1,360 189,342 1,098,184 1,287,526
6.25%, 1/01/35 1,550 �  1,550 1,410,794 �  1,410,794
Cumberland County Municipal Authority, RB, Diakon Lutheran, 6.38%,
1/01/39 3,655 2,510 6,165 3,682,376 2,528,800 6,211,176
Lancaster County Hospital Authority, RB, Brethren Village Project, Series A:
6.25%, 7/01/26 685 475 1,160 684,233 474,468 1,158,701
6.50%, 7/01/40 590 410 1,000 572,501 397,839 970,340
Montgomery County IDA Pennsylvania, MRB, Whitemarsh Continuing Care:
6.13%, 2/01/28 2,330 �  2,330 1,870,524 �  1,870,524
6.25%, 2/01/35 �  1,700 1,700 �  1,260,176 1,260,176
Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing Authority, RB:
National Gypsum Co., Series A, AMT, 6.25%, 11/01/27 3,250 �  3,250 2,594,572 �  2,594,572
Reliant Energy, Series B, AMT, 6.75%, 12/01/36 2,040 �  2,040 2,104,770 �  2,104,770
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, Refunding RB,
Allegheny Delaware Valley Obligation, Series A (NPFGC), 5.88%, 11/15/21 1,645 470 2,115 1,586,899 453,400 2,040,299
Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development, RB:
Commercial Development, AMT, 7.75%, 12/01/17 5,000 3,000 8,000 5,005,450 3,003,270 8,008,720
Subordinate, Air Cargo, Series A, AMT, 7.50%, 1/01/25 2,270 1,600 3,870 2,163,264 1,524,768 3,688,032

25,042,744 12,654,939 37,697,683

Puerto Rico - 1.3%
Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority, Refunding RB, Series Q, 5.63%,
7/01/39 1,650 985 2,635 1,684,815 1,005,784 2,690,599
Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corp., RB, First Sub-Series A, 6.50%,
8/01/44 1,650 1,000 2,650 1,864,022 1,129,710 2,993,732

3,548,837 2,135,494 5,684,331

Rhode Island - 0.8%
Central Falls Detention Facility Corp., Refunding RB, 7.25%, 7/15/35 2,495 1,750 4,245 2,140,735 1,501,518 3,642,253

South Carolina - 0.5%
Connector 2000 Association Inc., RB, CAB, Senior Series B, 0.00%, 1/01/14
(b)(d)(e) 1,485 1,075 2,560 245,025 177,375 422,400
South Carolina Jobs-EDA, Refunding RB, Palmetto Health,
5.50%, 8/01/26 975 670 1,645 967,463 664,821 1,632,284

1,212,488 842,196 2,054,684

Tennessee - 0.4%
Knox County Health Educational & Housing Facilities Board Tennessee,
Refunding RB, Covenant, Series A (AGM), 4.68%, 1/01/40 (b) 6,480 �  6,480 1,263,794 �  1,263,794
Shelby County Health Educational & Housing Facilities Board, RB, Village at
Germantown, 6.25%, 12/01/34 355 245 600 302,854 209,012 511,866

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

168

1,566,648 209,012 1,775,660

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-9

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

169

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Texas - 9.5%
Bexar County Health Facilities Development Corp., RB, Army Retirement
Residence Project, 6.20%, 7/01/45 $ 2,985 $ 2,055 $ 5,040 $ 3,013,805 $ 2,074,831 $ 5,088,636
Brazos River Authority, Refunding RB, Texas Utility Co., Series, AMT,
7.70%, 4/01/33 2,550 2,530 5,080 1,518,525 1,506,615 3,025,140
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority, RB:
CAB, 7.48%, 1/01/28 (b) �  1,000 1,000 �  282,670 282,670
CAB, 7.56%, 1/01/29 (b) 2,000 �  2,000 525,380 �  525,380
CAB, 7.65%, 1/01/30 (b) 1,170 �  1,170 283,409 �  283,409
CAB, 7.71%, 1/01/31 (b) 2,000 �  2,000 447,180 �  447,180
CAB, 7.77%, 1/01/32 (b) 3,500 �  3,500 723,310 �  723,310
CAB, 7.78%, 1/01/33 (b) 1,540 2,150 3,690 293,986 410,435 704,421
CAB, 7.79%, 1/01/34 (b) �  4,000 4,000 �  708,200 708,200
Senior Lien, 5.75%, 1/01/25 650 450 1,100 656,663 454,612 1,111,275
City of Houston Texas, RB, Special Facilities, Continental Airlines, Series E,
AMT, 6.75%, 7/01/21 2,685 1,865 4,550 2,675,737 1,858,566 4,534,303
Danbury Higher Education Authority Inc., RB, A.W. Brown Fellowship
Charter, Series A (ACA), 5.13%, 8/15/36 �  1,000 1,000 �  1,133,290 1,133,290
Harris County Health Facilities Development Corp., Refunding RB, Memorial
Hermann Healthcare System, Series B:
7.13%, 12/01/31 1,500 �  1,500 1,686,780 �  1,686,780
7.25%, 12/01/35 �  1,110 1,110 �  1,251,159 1,251,159
La Vernia Higher Education Finance Corp., RB, KIPP Inc., 6.38%, 8/15/44 860 �  860 887,253 �  887,253
Matagorda County Navigation District No. 1 Texas, Refunding RB, Central
Power & Light Co. Project, Series A,
6.30%, 11/01/29 1,240 850 2,090 1,342,325 920,142 2,262,467
North Texas Tollway Authority, RB, Toll, 2nd Tier, Series F, 6.13%, 1/01/31 2,775 1,650 4,425 2,959,648 1,759,791 4,719,439
Tarrant County Cultural Education Facilities Finance Corp., RB:
CC Young Memorial Home, Series A, 8.00%, 2/15/38 1,035 710 1,745 1,023,656 702,218 1,725,874
Senior Living Center Project, Series A, 8.25%, 11/15/44 2,490 1,710 4,200 2,464,577 1,692,541 4,157,118
Texas Private Activity Bond Surface Transportation Corp., RB, Senior Lien,
Note Mobility, 6.88%, 12/31/39 2,330 1,605 3,935 2,434,198 1,676,776 4,110,974
Texas State Public Finance Authority, Refunding ERB, KIPP Inc., Series A
(ACA), 5.00%, 2/15/28 1,000 2,250 3,250 919,140 2,068,065 2,987,205

23,855,572 18,499,911 42,355,483

U.S. Virgin Islands - 1.3%
United States Virgin Islands, Refunding RB, Senior Secured, Hovensa Coker
Project, AMT, 6.50%, 7/01/21 3,000 2,100 5,100 3,039,120 2,127,384 5,166,504
Virgin Islands Public Finance Authority, RB, Senior Lien, Capital Projects,
Series A-1, 5.00%, 10/01/39 500 340 840 473,480 321,966 795,446

3,512,600 2,449,350 5,961,950

Utah - 0.9%
County of Carbon Utah, Refunding RB, Laidlaw Environmental, Series A,
AMT, 7.45%, 7/01/17 1,660 2,240 3,900 1,663,237 2,244,368 3,907,605

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

170

B-10

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

171

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Schedule of Investments for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Par Value

Municipal Bonds MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund MUA APX

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Virginia - 2.7%
Dulles Town Center Community Development Authority, Special
Assessment Bonds, Dulles Town Center Project, 6.25%, 3/01/26 $ 1,410 $ 2,330 $ 3,740 $ 1,335,340 $ 2,206,627 $ 3,541,967
Fairfax County EDA, Refunding RB, Goodwin House Inc.:
5.13%, 10/01/37 750 �  750 724,792 �  724,792
5.13%, 10/01/42 450 �  450 430,475 �  430,475
Lexington IDA, Refunding MRB, Kendal at Lexington, Series A,
5.38%, 1/01/28 540 �  540 453,298 �  453,298
Tobacco Settlement Financing Corp. Virginia, Refunding RB, Senior
Series B1, 5.00%, 6/01/47 5,875 4,040 9,915 4,043,939 2,780,853 6,824,792

6,987,844 4,987,480 11,975,324

Wisconsin - 2.3%
Wisconsin Health & Educational Facilities Authority, RB:
New Castle Place Project, Series A, 7.00%, 12/01/31 1,855 1,320 3,175 1,785,104 1,270,262 3,055,366
Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare, 5.25%, 8/15/34 3,695 2,540 6,235 3,351,402 2,303,805 5,655,207
Wisconsin Health & Educational Facilities Authority, Refunding RB,
St. John�s Communities Inc., Series A:
7.25%, 9/15/29 250 175 425 255,685 178,980 434,665
7.63%, 9/15/39 505 350 855 523,983 363,157 887,140

5,916,174 4,116,204 10,032,378

Wyoming - 1.3%
County of Sweetwater Wyoming, Refunding RB, FMC Corp. Project,
AMT, 5.60%, 12/01/35 3,600 2,500 6,100 3,458,088 2,401,450 5,859,538

Total Municipal Bonds - 94.8% 251,680,086 173,311,593 424,991,679

Municipal Bonds Transferred to

Tender Option Bond Trusts (h)
District of Columbia - 1.7%
District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority, RB, Series A, 6.00%,
10/01/35 3,951 2,730 6,681 4,450,360 3,075,819 7,526,179

Florida - 3.3%
County of Miami-Dade Florida, RB, Miami International Airport,
Series A, AMT (AGC), 5.25%, 10/01/33 8,870 6,130 15,000 8,845,874 6,113,326 14,959,200

Virginia - 3.2%
Virginia HDA, RB, Sub-Series H-1 (NPFGC), 5.38%, 7/01/36 8,690 5,710 14,400 8,756,392 5,753,624 14,510,016

Total Municipal Bonds Transferred to Tender Option Bond
Trusts - 8.2% 22,052,626 14,942,769 36,995,395

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

172

Total Long-Term Investments
(Cost - $469,384,796) - 103.0% 273,732,712 188,254,362 461,987,074

Short-Term Securities Shares
FFI Institutional Tax-Exempt Fund, 0.25% (i)(j) 150 649 799 149,925 648,958 798,883

Short-Term Securities
(Cost - $798,883) - 0.2% 149,925 648,958 798,883

Total Investments
(Cost - $470,183,679*) - 103.2% 273,882,637 188,903,320 462,785,957
Other Assets Less Liabilities - 0.8% 3,711,696 2,009,210 3,894,193
Liability for Trust Certificates, Including Interest Expense and
Fees Payable - (4.0)% (10,763,093) (7,290,410) (18,053,503)

Net Assets - 100% $ 266,831,240 $ 183,622,120 $ 448,626,647

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-11

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

173

* The cost and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments as of April 30, 2010, as computed for federal income tax purposes, were as follows:

Aggregate cost $ 450,868,268

Gross unrealized appreciation $ 22,504,943
Gross unrealized depreciation (28,628,346)

Net unrealized depreciation $ (6,123,403)

 Reflects pro forma adjustments to the Condensed Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities.

[…]

Combined

Fund 2,101,540 (1,302,657) 798,883 $ 7,759

(j) Represents the current yield as of report date.
To simplify the listings of portfolio holdings in the Schedule of Investments, the names and descriptions of many of the securities have been abbreviated according
to the list below:

ACA American Capital Access Corp.
AGC Assured Guaranty Corp.
AGM Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp.
AMBAC American Municipal Bond Assurance Corp.
AMT Alternative Minimum Tax (subject to)

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

174

CAB Capital Appreciation Bonds
GO General Obligation Bonds
HDA Housing Development Authority
IDA Industrial Development Authority
IDRB Industrial Development Revenue Bonds
MRB Mortgage Revenue Bonds
NPFGC National Public Finance Guarantee Corp.
RB Revenue Bonds
TE Tax-Exempt

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-12

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

175

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities for BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and BlackRock
Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�) As of April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

MUA APX Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
Assets
Investments at value - unaffiliated (1) $ 273,732,712 $ 188,254,362 $ �  $ 461,987,074
Investments at value - affiliated (2) 149,925 648,958 �  798,883
Cash �  115,496 �  115,496
Interest receivable 5,361,012 3,816,134 �  9,177,146
Investments sold receivable 3,590,647 1,684,909 �  5,275,556
Paydown receivable 13,440 9,408 �  22,848
Prepaid expenses 21,259 16,684 �  37,943

Total assets 282,868,995 194,545,951 �  477,414,946

Accrued Liabilities
Investments purchased payable 3,777,431 2,602,255 �  6,379,686
Income dividends payable 1,320,236 879,176 1,404,894(5) 3,604,306
Reorganization expenses 421,819(6) 421,819
Investment advisory fees payable 132,566 107,797 �  240,363
Interest expense and fees payable 7,447 4,964 �  12,411
Other affiliates payable 1,689 1,163 �  2,852
Officer�s and Directors� fees payable 433 499 �  932
Other accrued expenses payable 42,307 42,531 �  84,838

Total accrued liabilities 5,282,109 3,638,385 1,826,713 10,747,207

Other Liabilities
Trust certificates (7) 10,755,646 7,285,446 �  18,041,092

Total Liabilities 16,037,755 10,923,831 1,826,713 28,788,299

Net Assets $ 266,831,240 $ 183,622,120 $ (1,826,713) $ 448,626,647

Net Assets Consist of
Paid-in capital (3)(4) $ 295,792,977 $ 194,462,599 $ (421,819)(6) $ 489,833,757
Undistributed net investment income 825,801 1,404,894 (1,404,894)(5) 825,801
Accumulated net realized loss (25,171,720) (9,463,469) �  (34,635,189)
Net unrealized appreciation/depreciation (4,615,818) (2,781,904) �  (7,397,722)

Net Assets $ 266,831,240 $ 183,622,120 $ (1,826,713) $ 448,626,647

Net asset value per share $ 12.63 $ 9.19 $ 12.62

(1) Investments at cost - unaffiliated $ 278,348,530 $ 191,036,266 $ �  $ 469,384,796

(2) Investments at cost - affiliated $ 149,925 $ 648,958 $ �  $ 798,883

(3) Shares outstanding, $0.10 par value 21,123,770 19,981,270 (5,560,568)(8) 35,544,472

(4) Shares authorized 200 Million 150 Million 200 Million

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

176

(5)Reflects the distribution of undistributed net investment income of $1,404,894 attributable to APX.
(6) Reflects the charge for estimated reorganization expenses of $421,819 of which $216,405 was attributable to MUA and $205,414 was attributable to APX,

respectively.
(7) Represents short-term floating rate certificates issued by tender option bond trusts.
(8) Reflects the capitalization adjustments giving the effect of the transfer of shares of MUA which APX shareholders will receive as if the Reorganization had

taken place on April 30, 2010. The foregoing should not be relied upon to reflect the number of shares of MUA that actually will be received on or after such
date.

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

B-13

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C

177

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for

BlackRock MuniAssets Fund, Inc. (�MUA�) and

BlackRock Apex Municipal Fund, Inc. (�APX�)

For the Twelve Months Ended April 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

MUA APX Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Fund (1)

Investment Income
Interest $ 18,606,658 $ 12,891,160 $ �  $ 31,497,818
Income - affiliated 4,762 2,997 �  7,759

Total income 18,611,420 12,894,157 �  31,505,577

Expenses
Investment advisory 1,436,373 1,167,661 (179,640)(2) 2,424,394
Accounting services 75,115 47,367 8,288(3) 130,770
Transfer agent 37,795 37,125 (23,072)(2) 51,848
Professional 35,920 35,212 (27,736)(2) 43,396
Officer and Directors 29,863 20,754 (4,227)(2) 46,390
Custodian 15,202 11,876 (2,579)(2) 24,499
Printing 15,144 10,636 (4,488)(2) 21,292
Registration 9,221 9,504 (9,344)(2) 9,381
Miscellaneous 34,024 42,767 (11,031)(2) 65,760

Total expenses excluding interest expense and fees 1,688,657 1,382,902 (253,829) 2,817,730
Interest expense and fees (4) 105,788 71,622 �  177,410

Total expenses 1,794,445 1,454,524 (253,829) 2,995,140
Less fees waived by advisor (1,650) (1,115) �  (2,765)

Total expenses after fees waived 1,792,795 1,453,409 (253,829) 2,992,375

Net investment income 16,818,625 11,440,748 253,829 28,513,202

Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss)
Net realized loss from:
Investments (319,985) (502,612) �  (822,597)
Financial futures contracts (185,318) (116,233) �  (301,551)

(505,303) (618,845) �  (1,124,148)

Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation on investments 43,885,403 30,737,544 �  74,622,947

Total realized and unrealized gain 43,380,100 30,118,699 �  73,498,799

Net Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations 60,198,725 41,559,447 253,829 102,012,001

(1) This Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations excludes non-recurring aggregate estimated Reorganization expenses of $421,819 of which
$216,405 was attributable to MUA and $205,414 was attributable to APX, respectively.

(2) Reflects the estimated savings as a result of the Reorganization due to fewer audits and consolidation of custody, legal, printing and other services.
(3) Reflects the estimated increase in accounting services due to the increase in net assets of the Combined Fund.
(4) Related to tender option bond trusts.

Edgar Filing: BLACKROCK MUNIASSETS FUND, INC. - Form N-14 8C